F. The District's test year water loss was 32.07 percent.  The PSC's maximum allowable loss for
rate-making purposes is 15.0 percent.  Therefore, the expenses for Purchased   Water,
Purchased Power, and Chemicals related to water treated and pumped above the 15 percent
limit are not allowed in the rate base and must be deducted.

G. The District has been notified that its liability and property insurance will increase by $15,559
beginning July 2024.

H. The PSC requires adjustments to a water utility's depreciation expense when asset lives fall
outside the ranges recommended by NARUC in its publication titled "Depreciation Practices
for Small Utilities".  Therefore, adjustments are included to bring asset lives to the midpoint
of the recommended ranges.   See Table A.

I. The annual debt service payments for the District's loans are shown in Table B.  The three year
average of these payments is added in the revenue requirement calculation.

J. The amount shown in Table B for coverage on long term debt is required by the District's bond
resolutions.  This is included in the revenue requirement as Additional Working Capital.

Depreciation
Original Proforma Expense
Cost * Life Depr. Exp. Life Depr. Exp. Adjustment

30430 - 30450:  Structures & Improvements
Entire Group 3,480,706   37.5   92,998   37.5   92,998   -

30620:  Lake, River and Other Intakes
Entire Group 662,372   40.0   16,559   40.0   16,559   -

30950:  Supply Mains
Entire Group 256,800   62.5   4,109   62.5   4,109   -

31030/31120:  Pumping Equipment
Power Operated Equipment 26,282   12.5   876   12.5   876   -
Pumping Equipment 707,020   varies 33,372   20.0   35,351   1,979
Other Pumping Equipment 193,601   25.0   6,605   25.0   7,744   1,139
Structures and Improvements 150,000   37.5   4,000   37.5   4,000   -

32030:  Water Treatment Equipment
Entire Group 802,598   27.5   27,710   27.5   29,185   1,475

33040:  Reservoirs and Tanks
Entire Group 6,057,332   45.0   134,607   45.0   134,607   -

33140:  Transmission and Distribution Mains
Entire Group 20,908,701   62.5   335,803   62.5   334,539   (1,264)

33340:  Services
Entire Group 1,096,358   40.0   26,706   40.0   27,409   703

33440:  Meters
Convential Meters 17,608   40.0   440   40.0   440   -
AMR Meters 1,672,210   40.0   45,849   20.0   83,611   37,762

33450:  Meter Installations (835,580)
Entire Group 1,698,106   varies 42,891   45.0   37,736   (5,155)

33540:  Hydrants
Entire Group 208,508   50.0   4,179   50.0   4,170   (9)

33940/34050:  Office Furniture and Equipment
Structures and Improvements 7,226   varies 338   37.5   193   (145)
Furniture and equipment 16,705   22.5   743   22.5   743   -
Computers, electronics and software 183,180   varies 8,076   10.0   18,318   10,242

34150:  Transportation Equipment
Entire Group 431,173   7.0   46,192   7.0   61,596   15,404

34340/34350:  Tools, Shop & Garage Equipment
Power Operated Equipment 4,419   12.5   354   12.5   354   -
Remainder of Group 30,946   17.5   1,068   17.5   1,768   700

34430:  Laboratory Equipment
Entire Group 52,353   varies 2,825   17.5   2,992   167

34550:  Power Operated Equipment
Entire Group 137,045   12.5   10,964   12.5   10,964   -

34650:  Communication Equipment
Entire Group 57,552   varies 5,752   10.0   5,752   -

34750:  Miscellaneous Equipment
Power Operated Equipment 6,300   12.5   504   12.5   504   -
Remainder of Group 60,628   17.5   3,086   17.5   3,464   378

TOTALS 856,606   84,402   63,376

*  Includes only costs of assets that contributed to depreciation expense in the test  year.

Assets
   Reported

Table A
DEPRECIATION EXPENSE ADJUSTMENTS

Table B
DEBT SERVICE SCHEDULE

Edmonson County Water District
CY 2025 - 2027

CY 2025 CY 2026 CY 2027
Principal Interest Principal Interest Principal Interest TOTALS

RD Series 2001A 103,000$ 71,013$ 106,000$  67,568$ 110,000$ 63,993$ 521,574$
RD Series 2010A 12,000   9,765   12,500   9,484   13,000   9,191   65,940
RD Series 2010B 15,000   11,993   15,500   11,644   16,000   11,284   81,421
KRWFC 2012D 144,583   55,051   149,583   49,846   154,583   44,324   597,971
RD Series 2013A 10,500   8,883   10,500   8,659   11,000   8,426   57,968
RD Series 2013B 3,000   4,125   3,000   4,035   3,000   3,945   21,105
KRWFC 2013B 144,583   15,458   149,583   11,049   159,167   6,143   485,983
RD Series 2019 21,000   14,422   21,000   14,108   21,000   13,793   105,323
KRWFC 2020C 104,583   79,031   109,583   73,592   114,583   67,894   549,268

TOTALS 558,250   269,740 577,250   249,985 602,333   228,993 2,486,551$

Average Annual Principal & Interest 828,850$

Average Annual Coverage 165,770$

SYSTEM INFORMATION

Schedule of All Mains and Jointly Used Mains

Total System Joint Use
Main Length Miles of Inch - Miles of Inch -
Size (feet) Mains Miles Mains Miles

16 12,672   2.40   38.40   1.63   26.09
12 44,194   8.37   100.44
10 7,392   1.40   14.00
8 162,466   30.77   246.16   1.21   9.65
6 888,624   168.30   1,009.80   0.13   0.80
4 2,022,240   383.00   1,532.00
3 409,200   77.50   232.50
2 83,424   15.80   31.60

Totals 3,630,211   687.5   3,204.90   2.97   36.54

Water Purchased, Sold and Used

Gallons
x 1,000 Percent

Water Produced 740,501
   Retail Sales 428,635
   Wholesale Sales 32,970
Total Water Sold 461,605

Water Used at WTP 11,576 1.56%

[…]

Services 1,540,643   1,540,643
Meters 1,689,818   1,689,818
Meter Installations 1,698,106   1,698,106
Hydrants 208,508   208,508
Office Furniture and Equipment 381,193   381,193
Laboratory Equipment 60,845   60,845
   SUBTOTALS 42,894,130$   7,369,813   23,291,656   6,057,332   1,038,254   5,137,075
   SUBTOTAL PERCENTAGES 17.2% 54.3% 14.1% 2.4% 12.0%
Transportation Equipment 632,256
Tools, Shop & Garage Equipment 82,537
Power Operated Equipment 345,360
Communication Equipment 427,399
Miscellaneous Equipment 78,392
   SUBTOTAL 1,565,944
   PERCENTAGE ALLOCATIONS 269,051   850,313   221,136   37,904   187,540

   TOTALS 44,460,074$   7,638,864$  24,141,969$   6,278,468$   ######### 5,324,615$
Plant Value Percentages 17.2% 54.3% 14.1% 2.4% 12.0%

Debt Serv. & Coverage Allocation 992,520$   170,529$   538,942$   140,160$   24,024$   118,866$

Table F

Edmonson County Water District

Proforma Allocation Wholesale Retail
Expenses Factor Allocation Allocation

Salaries & Wages
Water Production 476,075 0.0483 23,010 453,065
Trans./Distribution 720,643 0.0008 587 720,056
Customer Accts. 276,933 0 276,933
Admin & General 238,142 0.0483 11,510 226,632

Employee Benefits + Taxes
Water Production 149,895 0.0483 7,245 142,650
Trans./Distribution 226,899 0.0008 185 226,714
Customer Accts. 87,194 0 87,194
Admin & General 74,981 0.0483 3,624 71,357

Salaries - Officers 30,000 0.0483 1,450 28,550
Purchased Water 4,128 0.0483 200 3,929
Purchased Power

Water Production 155,136 0.0483 7,498 147,638
Trans./Distribution 95,548 0.0008 78 95,471
Admin & General 4,348 0.0008 4 4,344

Chemicals
Water Production 116,518 0.0483 5,632 110,887

Materials & Supplies
Water Production 32,835 0.0483 1,587 31,248
Trans./Distribution 87,330 0.0008 71 87,259
Customer Accts. 47,801 0 47,801
Admin & General 36,365 0.0008 30 36,335

Contr. Services - Acct. & Legal 24,000 0.0483 1,160 22,840
Contr. Services - Water Testing

Water Production 12,308 0.0483 595 11,713
Trans./Distribution 18,882 0.0008 15 18,867

Contr. Services - Other
Water Production 96,876 0.0483 4,682 92,194
Trans./Distribution 156,403 0.0008 127 156,276
Customer Accts. 10,052 10,052
Admin & General 72,418 0.0008 59 72,359

Equipment Rental
Water Production 3,054 0.0483 148 2,906
Trans./Distribution 5,954 0.0008 5 5,949

Table G
WHOLESALE RATE COMPUTATION

Edmonson County Water District

Page 1 of 2

Transportation Expense
Water Production 7,877 0.0483 381 7,496
Trans./Distribution 92,827 0.0008 76 92,751
Admin & General 1,882 0.0008 2 1,880

Insurance - Gen Liab & Other 50,210 0.0483 2,427 47,783
Insurance - Worker's Comp.

Water Production 3,203 0.0483 155 3,048
Trans./Distribution 4,848 0.0008 4 4,844
Customer Accts. 1,863 0 1,863
Admin & General 1,602 0.0483 77 1,525

Advertising 2,603 0.0008 2 2,601
Bad Debt 9,311 0 9,311
Miscellaneous Expense

Water Production 12,046 0.0483 582 11,464
Trans./Distribution 14,713 0.0008 12 14,701
Customer Accts. 12,320 0 12,320
Admin & General 23,991 0.0008 20 23,971

Total Operating Expenses 3,500,015 73,236 3,426,779
Depreciation Expense

Water Production 148,185 0.0483 7,162 141,023
Trans. / Distribution 426,677 0.0008 347 426,329
Tanks & Reservoirs 148,204 0.0714 10,585 137,619
Admin & General 28,059 0.0008 23 28,036
Customer 168,857 0 168,857

Debt Service & Coverage
Water Production 170,529 0.0483 8,242 162,287
Trans. / Distribution 538,942 0.0008 439 538,503
Tanks & Reservoirs 140,160 0.0714 10,011 130,149
Admin & General 24,024 0.0008 20 24,004
Customer 118,866 0 118,866

Total Revenue Required 5,412,517 110,066 5,302,451
Wholesale Gallons Sold (x 1,000) 32,970

Wholesale Rate per 1,000 Gallons $3.34

Page 2 of 2

Total Billing & Meters & Admin. &
Values Commodity Collecting Services General

Salaries & Wages 1,676,686  1,173,121  235,393  41,540  226,632
Employee Benefits + Taxes 527,916  369,365  74,115  13,079  71,357
Salaries - Officers (A & G) 28,550  28,550
Purchased Water 3,929  3,929
Purchased Power 247,453  243,109  4,344
Chemicals 110,887  110,887
Materials & Supplies 202,643  118,507  40,631  7,170  36,335
Contr. Services - Acct. & Legal 22,840  22,840
Contr. Services - Water Testing 30,580  30,580
Contr. Services - Other 330,880  248,469  8,544  1,508  72,359
Equipment Rental 8,856  8,856
Transportation Expense 102,128  100,248  1,880
Insurance - Gen. Liability 47,783  47,783
Insurance - Workers Comp 11,280  7,892  1,584  279  1,525
Advertising 2,601  2,601
Bad Debt 9,311  9,311
Misc. Expense 62,456  26,165  10,472  1,848  23,971
Depreciation 901,864  704,971  168,857  28,036

Totals 4,328,642  3,146,097  380,049  234,281  568,214
 Less Admin. & General 568,214

Total w/o A & G 3,760,428

Percentages w/o A & G 100.00% 83.66% 10.11% 6.23%

Allocation of Admin. & General 568,214  475,387  57,427  35,401

Total O & M Expense Allocations 4,328,642  3,621,484  437,476  269,682

Table H
ALLOCATION OF OPERATION & MAINTENANCE EXPENSE - RETAIL

[…]

USAGE BILLS GALLONS 1,500 1,500 TOTAL
FIRST 1,500 65,395   29,441,100   29,441,100   -   29,441,100

ALL OVER 1,500 74,589   398,698,800   111,883,500   286,815,300   398,698,800
139,984   428,139,900   141,324,600   286,815,300   428,139,900

   REVENUE BY RATE INCREMENT
BILLS GALLONS RATE REVENUE

FIRST 1,500 139,984   141,324,600   16.40$   2,295,738$
ALL OVER 1,500 286,815,300   6.14   1,761,046

TOTAL 139,984   428,139,900   4,056,784$

SALES FOR RESALE

GALLONS RATE TOTAL
ALL SALES 32,970,000   3.10   102,207$

CURRENT BILLING ANALYSIS WITH 2023 USAGE & EXISTING RATES
Edmonson County Water District

SUMMARY

Page 1 of 1

Attachment #6

Total Retail Billed Revenue 5,110,882$

   Less Billing Adjustments (71,290)

Total Metered Retail Sales 5,039,592$

   Plus Sales for Resale 110,120

Total Pro forma Sales Revenue 5,221,002$

5/8 x 3/4" Meters
FIRST ALL OVER

USAGE BILLS GALLONS 1,500 1,500 TOTAL
FIRST 1,500 64,995   29,266,700   29,266,700   -   29,266,700

ALL OVER 1,500 73,622   377,527,500   110,433,000   267,094,500   377,527,500
138,617   406,794,200   139,699,700   267,094,500   406,794,200

   REVENUE BY RATE INCREMENT
BILLS GALLONS RATE REVENUE

FIRST 1,500 138,617   139,699,700   18.33$   2,540,850$
ALL OVER 1,500 267,094,500   8.65   2,310,367

TOTAL 138,617   406,794,200   4,851,217$

1" Meters
FIRST ALL OVER

USAGE BILLS GALLONS 5,000 5,000 TOTAL
FIRST 5,000 420   879,400   879,400   -   879,400

ALL OVER 5,000 240   5,178,600   1,200,000   3,978,600   5,178,600
660   6,058,000   2,079,400   3,978,600   6,058,000

   REVENUE BY RATE INCREMENT
BILLS GALLONS RATE REVENUE

FIRST 5,000 660   2,079,400   49.67$   32,782$
ALL OVER 5,000 3,978,600   8.65   34,415

TOTAL 660   6,058,000   67,197$

1-1/2" Meters
FIRST ALL OVER

USAGE BILLS GALLONS 10,000 10,000 TOTAL
FIRST 10,000 12   42,100   42,100   -   42,100

ALL OVER 10,000 -   -   -   -   -
12   42,100   42,100   -   42,100

   REVENUE BY RATE INCREMENT
BILLS GALLONS RATE REVENUE

FIRST 10,000 12   42,100   93.99$   1,128$
ALL OVER 10,000 -   8.65   -

TOTAL 12   42,100   1,128$

PROPOSED BILLING ANALYSIS WITH 2023 USAGE & PROPOSED RATES
Edmonson County Water District

SUMMARY

Page 1 of 2

2" Meters
FIRST ALL OVER

USAGE BILLS GALLONS 16,000 16,000 TOTAL
FIRST 16,000 468   1,528,200   1,528,200   -   1,528,200

ALL OVER 16,000 215   12,399,400   3,440,000   8,959,400   12,399,400
683   13,927,600   4,968,200   8,959,400   13,927,600

   REVENUE BY RATE INCREMENT
BILLS GALLONS RATE REVENUE

FIRST 16,000 683   4,968,200   148.82$   101,644$
ALL OVER 16,000 8,959,400   8.65   77,499

TOTAL 683   13,927,600   179,143$

4" Meters
FIRST ALL OVER

USAGE BILLS GALLONS 50,000 50,000 TOTAL
FIRST 50,000 1   39,400   39,400   -   39,400

ALL OVER 50,000 11   1,278,600   550,000   728,600   1,278,600
12   1,318,000   589,400   728,600   1,318,000

   REVENUE BY RATE INCREMENT
BILLS GALLONS RATE REVENUE

FIRST 50,000 12   589,400   491.25$   5,895$
ALL OVER 50,000 728,600   8.65   6,302

TOTAL 12   1,318,000   12,197$

SALES FOR RESALE
GALLONS RATE TOTAL

ALL SALES 32,970,000   3.34   110,120$

Page 2 of 2

Attachment #7

EIN/SSN: Applied For ECWD - Water [ECW - Water] 1/18/2024
01/01/2023 - 12/31/2023 Depreciation Expense  1:09:10PM

Sorted: General - GL asset acct. Financial